

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER,  
LAWRENCE LEVY, AND HER MOTHER, BETTY LOU LEVY,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
JANE BAMBAUER, ASHUTOSH BHAGWAT,  
AND EUGENE VOLOKH  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

STUART BANNER

*Counsel of Record*

EUGENE VOLOKH

UCLA School of Law

Supreme Court Clinic

405 Hilgard Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90095

(310) 206-8506

banner@law.ucla.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Student speech outside school activities  
should generally be fully constitutionally  
protected. .... 2

II. *Tinker* should govern only particular cate-  
gories of student speech outside the school  
context. .... 7

A. Applying a categorical approach rather  
than a universal case-by-case inquiry  
into “disruption.” ..... 7

B. An exception for personal cruelty. .... 9

C. A continuing exception for disruptive  
speech in a school-sponsored forum. .... 10

D. Possible future exceptions. .... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	3, 10
<i>D.J.M. ex rel. D.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 60</i> , 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992) .....	5
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	2, 11
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988) .....	5
<i>J.C. ex rel. R.C. v. Beverly Hills Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (C.D. Cal. 2010) .....	10
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007) .....	3, 8, 11
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017).....	12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	8
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957) .....	8
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	8
